fishburn6






October 4, 1991

Ms. Diane M. Fishburn

OLSON, CONNELLY, HAGEL,

  FONG & LEIDIGH

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA 95814






Re:
Your Request for Informal Advice 

Our File No. I-91-397

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


We have received your letter dated August 16, 1991, in which you seek advice on behalf of Carmen Sabatino regarding the "sender identification" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


As Mr. Sabatino's authorized representative we provide you with advice pursuant to Regulation 18329, but as your request does not reference a pending governmental decision, the advice provided is informal only.  The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter of August 16, 1991, and supplemented by telephone conversations with your office on August 22, August 28, and October 1, 1991.

QUESTION


Is Mr. Sabatino's publication, "Check and Balance," subject to the Act's "sender identification" requirements?

CONCLUSION


As a mass mailing sent by a candidate or a committee, the publication "Check and Balance" is subject to the sender identification requirements of the Act.

FACTS


Carmen Sabatino is a candidate for the office of mayor for the City of Modesto in the November 1991 election.  Mr. Sabatino founded Carino Publications through which he publishes "Check and Balance" on a monthly or bimonthly basis.  You have indicated that the publication addresses local issues, government news, and elections, and provides Mr. Sabatino with a forum in which to editorialize on these topics.


Check and Balance has a paid subscription list of between 300 and 500, is distributed free of charge to individuals and groups, and is available for purchase at two local bookstores (recently, 35 copies were sold at the bookstores during a one month period).  You have indicated that Mr. Sabatino expects to include information relating to the forthcoming municipal election, including endorsing his own candidacy and discussing the candidacies of others for other municipal offices.  We note that when Mr. Sabatino unsuccessfully ran for Assembly in 1990, Check and Balance prominently featured his candidacy and urged readers to support him in the election.


Finally, you have indicated that Check and Balance, formed in 1988, is intended to be an ongoing enterprise, continuing after the November, 1991 election, and that there are presently no plans to alter the publication's format or distribution.  You have also indicated that Mr. Sabatino does not use funds of his campaign committee to publish or distribute Check and Balance.

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 84305 provides that a candidate or committee which sends a mass mailing must include the "name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee on the outside of each piece of mail in the mass mailing and on at least one of the inserts ...."  (Section 84305(a).)  When the sender of the mass mailing is a single candidate or committee, identification of the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee is required only on the outside of each piece of mail.  (Section 84305(b).)  When the sender of a mass mailing is a controlled committee, the name of the person controlling the committee is to be included in addition to the information required by subdivision (a).


A "mass mailing" is over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail sent in a calendar month.  (Section 82041.5.)  The "sender" of a mass mailing is defined as the candidate or committee paying for the largest portion of reportable expenditures attributed to the design, printing, and posting of the mailing.  (Regulation 18435(b).)

Regulation 18225


You have suggested that Check and Balance falls within the "editorial exception" of Regulation 18225(b)(4)(A), thus exempting the publication from the sender identification requirement, and have referred to the Commission's opinion in In Re Christiansen (Goleta Valley Today), 1 FPPC Ops. 170 (1975), to support this suggestion.  


An exception to the definition of "expenditure" applies to those costs incurred by a "regularly published newspaper, magazine or other periodical of general circulation" routinely providing news, articles, and general interest commentary.  (Regulation 18225(b)(4)(A).)


Check and Balance, because it is published and distributed by a candidate for office, does not qualify for this exception.  Regulation 18225(a)(2) provides that an expenditure is a payment made by a candidate unless it is clear that the payment was made for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an officeholder.


The definition of "expenditure" in Regulation 18225(b) and the exceptions to the definition as provided in subsection (b)(4) specifically exclude expenditures made by candidates.  Regulation 18225(b) states that the definition of expenditure is applicable to a payment made "by any person, other than those persons ... described in subsection (a)... "  Candidates are included in subsection (a).  Therefore, the "editorial exception" as provided for in subsection (b)(4)(A) is not applicable to Check and Balance because the expenditures made for the publication are made by a candidate.


When Mr. Sabatino makes a payment/expenditure for a purpose related to his candidacy, the payment or expenditure is made for a political purpose.  (Regulation 18225(a).)  In previously responding to a candidate who produced and distributed his own newspaper, the Commission has indicated that when the publication was used as a means of supporting his candidacy, the costs incurred in connection with its publication and distribution were reportable and discloseable.   (Warren Advice Letter, A-86-120.)  Because no exceptions as provided by subsection (b) are applicable, this would also appear to be the case with respect to Check and Balance.  The sender identification requirements of Section 84305 would therefore be applicable to Mr. Sabatino's publication at least subsequent to the time when he is a candidate within the meaning of Section 82007.

First Amendment Considerations


Section 84305 does not prohibit Mr. Sabatino from publishing his newsletter nor interfere with his ability to express his views on an election campaign.  Section 84305 only requires a specific sender identification that Mr. Sabatino has already essentially provided elsewhere in the publication itself.


Your reference to Schuster v. Municipal Court (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 887) does not change this conclusion.  In Schuster, the appellate court invalidated former Elections Code Section 29410, which in part provided that 

(a) Every person ... is guilty of a misdemeanor who causes to be reproduced ... any ... matter having reference to an election, to any candidate, or to any measure, or causes such reproduced matter to be posted or distributed, unless there appears ... the name and address of the business or residence of a person responsible for it.


The court invalidated this section as an overbroad infringement of the constitutional right to distribute anonymous literature.  (Schuster, supra, 109 Cal.App.3d at 894.)  The basis for this holding, however, was that the statute scrutinized by the court prohibited all anonymous literature of any kind.  (Schuster, supra, 109 Cal.App.3d at 891.)  The application of Section 84305 is not comparable in scope to the statute invalidated in Schuster. 


Finally, we wish to note that in the copies of Check and Balance that you have provided, Mr. Sabatino prominently discloses his name as the publisher, as well as the name and address of the publishing company.  As such, Check and Balance is not the type of  "anonymous publication" at issue in Schuster that will, as you suggest, somehow be silenced if the sender identification requirements of Section 84305 are imposed.  The necessary information is already being provided within the publication.


All that is required by Section 84305 is that the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee sending the mass mailing be placed on the outside of each piece of mail in the mass mailing, and perhaps on at least one of the inserts.  When the sender of a mass mailing is a controlled committee, the name of the person controlling the committee is also included.  In other words, information that Mr. Sabatino already provides in the publication must be provided one additional time on the outside of the piece of mail.


Finally, we believe you mischaracterize the sender identification as requiring identification "as campaign literature."   Application of Section 84305 does not create  campaign literature.  Under the facts as you have presented them, we believe the recipients of Check and Balance who conclude that the publication is campaign literature do so because of the content of the publication, and not because of Section 84305.  


I hope this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  Please contact me if you have any further questions regarding this matter at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division

SH:JSR:ken

